

Summary of Consolidated Financial Statements for the Third Quarter of Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2023 (IFRS)



October 31, 2023

Name of listed company: Nabtesco Corporation

Stock listed on: Prime Section of the Tokyo Stock Exchange

Code number: 6268

URL: <https://www.nabtesco.com>

Representative: Title: President and CEO

Name: Kazumasa Kimura

Inquiries: Title: General Manager, Corporate Communication Div.

Name: Yasushi Minegishi

TEL: +81-3-5213-1134

Scheduled date for filing of quarterly report: November 14, 2023

Scheduled dividend payment date: -

Quarterly material to supplement the financial results: Yes

Quarterly financial results conference: Yes (Teleconference for institutional investors and financial analysts)

(Amounts rounded to the nearest million)

1. Consolidated Results for the First Nine-month Period of FY 2023 (January 1, 2023 to September 30, 2023)

(1) Consolidated Operating Results

(Percentages indicate year-on-year change)

	Net sales		Operating income		Income before tax		Net income		Net income attributable to owners of the parent		Total comprehensive income	
	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%
First nine-month period, FY 2023	243,584	11.3	12,948	12.7	21,072	24.7	14,323	19.3	13,293	25.1	23,352	(2.4)
First nine-month period, FY 2022	218,932	2.2	11,484	(44.8)	16,892	(83.4)	12,003	(81.7)	10,622	(83.2)	23,928	(65.5)

	Basic earnings per share		Diluted earnings per share	
	Yen		Yen	
First nine-month period, FY 2023	110.74		110.73	
First nine-month period, FY 2022	88.52		88.51	

(2) Consolidated Financial Position

	Total assets	Total equity	Equity attributable to owners of the parent	Ratio of equity attributable to owners of the parent
	Million yen	Million yen	Million yen	%
As of September 30, 2023	423,215	275,764	260,699	61.6
As of December 31, 2022	459,293	263,228	248,696	54.1

2. Dividends

	Dividends per share				
	First quarter	Second quarter	Third quarter	Year end	Full year
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen
FY 2022	—	39.00	—	39.00	78.00
FY 2023	—	40.00	—	—	—
FY 2023 (Forecast)	—	—	—	40.00	80.00

(Note) Revisions to the latest dividend forecasts: None

3. Forecast of Consolidated Operating Results for FY 2023 (January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023)

(Percentages indicate year-on-year change for full year)

	Net sales		Operating income		Income before tax		Net income attributable to owners of the parent		Total basic earnings per share
	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Yen
Full Year	330,000	6.9	19,000	5.0	27,000	71.3	17,800	88.1	148.30

(Note) Revisions to the latest forecast of operating results: None

“Income before tax” and “Net income attributable to owners of the parent” in Forecast of Consolidated Operating Results as noted above showed substantially larger year-on-year changes than “Operating income” because of the valuation loss recorded for the fiscal year (ended on December 31, 2022) on the shares of Harmonic Drive Systems Inc. based on the closing price of the shares at the end of December 2022, and valuation gain and others on the completion of the sale of the shares in June 2023.

* Matters of note:

- (1) Changes in significant subsidiaries during the first nine-month period of FY 2023: None
(Changes in specified subsidiaries resulting in a change in the scope of consolidation)
Newly added: 0 (Company name: –) Excluded: 0 (Company name: –)
- (2) Changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates
1) Changes in accounting policies required by IFRS: Yes
2) Other changes in accounting policies: None
3) Changes in accounting estimates: None
- (3) Shares outstanding (Common shares)
1) Number of shares outstanding (including treasury stock) as of the end of the term
2) Amount of treasury stock
3) Average number of shares during the term

1)	As of September 30, 2023	121,064,099	As of December 31, 2022	121,064,099
2)	As of September 30, 2023	1,025,090	As of December 31, 2022	1,058,550
3)	January 1, 2023 to September 30, 2023	120,033,554	January 1, 2022 to September 30, 2022	119,995,369

* Current status of audit procedures

- This “Summary of Consolidated Financial Statements” is not subject to audit procedures as stipulated under the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act, and the audit procedures based on the said Act have not been completed as of the date of publication of this summary.

* Description concerning proper use of the forecast of operating results and other remarks:

- Descriptions in this document concerning future figures including forecasts for operating results, etc. are based on currently available information and certain assumptions that the Company considers reasonable. Actual results may vary significantly from such forecasts due to a variety of factors.

1. Qualitative Information on Consolidated Operating Results for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

(1) Analysis of Consolidated Operating Results

1) Amount of orders received, net sales and operating income

[Amount of orders received]

(Million yen)

Business segment	First nine-month period of consolidated FY 2022 (January 1, 2022 to September 30, 2022)	First nine-month period of consolidated FY 2023 (January 1, 2023 to September 30, 2023)	Change (%)
Component Solutions	113,623	89,041	(21.6)
Transport Solutions	59,079	73,259	24.0
Accessibility Solutions	68,026	75,957	11.7
Others	13,972	13,293	(4.9)
Total	254,700	251,551	(1.2)

[Net sales]

(Million yen)

Business segment	First nine-month period of consolidated FY 2022 (January 1, 2022 to September 30, 2022)	First nine-month period of consolidated FY 2023 (January 1, 2023 to September 30, 2023)	Change (%)
Component Solutions	101,520	107,661	6.0
Transport Solutions	48,360	55,955	15.7
Accessibility Solutions	57,159	67,622	18.3
Others	11,892	12,345	3.8
Total	218,932	243,584	11.3

[Operating income]

(Million yen)

Business segment	First nine-month period of consolidated FY 2022 (January 1, 2022 to September 30, 2022)	First nine-month period of consolidated FY 2023 (January 1, 2023 to September 30, 2023)	Change (%)
Component Solutions	11,290	8,891	(21.2)
Transport Solutions	3,823	5,805	51.8
Accessibility Solutions	2,136	3,533	65.4
Others	565	2,400	324.5
Corporate or Elimination	(6,331)	(7,681)	—
Total	11,484	12,948	12.7

Reference: Information by region
[Net sales]

(Million yen)

	First nine-month period of consolidated FY 2022 (January 1, 2022 to September 30, 2022)	First nine-month period of consolidated FY 2023 (January 1, 2023 to September 30, 2023)	Change (%)
Japan	115,705	129,197	11.7
China	36,970	35,360	(4.4)
Other Asia	15,449	15,052	(2.6)
North America	15,558	18,836	21.1
Europe	33,105	43,579	31.6
Other areas	2,144	1,561	(27.2)
Total	218,932	243,584	11.3

(Note) Net sales are classified by country or region based on the location of the buyer.

(2) Analysis of Financial Position

1) Assets, liabilities and equity

(Million yen)

	As of the end of the previous consolidated fiscal year (December 31, 2022)	As of the end of the first nine- month period of the current consolidated fiscal year (September 30, 2023)	Change
Assets	459,293	423,215	(36,078)
Liabilities	196,064	147,451	(48,613)
Equity	263,228	275,764	12,535

2. Summary of Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes Thereto

(1) Summary of Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

(Million yen)

	Note No.	End of consolidated FY 2022 (as of December 31, 2022)	End of the first nine-month period of consolidated FY 2023 (as of September 30, 2023)
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		124,413	81,048
Trade receivables		77,227	72,493
Contract assets		2,165	3,420
Other receivables		1,301	1,628
Inventories		49,210	59,394
Other financial assets		1,733	891
Other current assets		5,445	6,824
Total		261,494	225,698
Assets held for sale		34,030	—
Total current assets		295,524	225,698
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment		96,082	109,087
Intangible assets		6,373	10,676
Right-of-use assets		10,129	9,211
Goodwill		17,899	31,162
Investment property		2,066	1,797
Investments accounted for using the equity method		17,729	20,445
Other financial assets		10,041	11,541
Deferred tax assets		2,281	2,407
Other non-current assets		1,168	1,193
Total non-current assets		163,768	197,517
Total assets		459,293	423,215

(Million yen)

	Note No.	End of consolidated FY 2022 (as of December 31, 2022)	End of the first nine-month period of consolidated FY 2023 (as of September 30, 2023)
Liabilities and equity			
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Operating payables		56,119	55,619
Contract liabilities		7,652	9,276
Borrowings		19,943	20,785
Other payables		19,250	19,775
Income taxes payable		11,734	2,551
Provisions		1,678	2,449
Lease liabilities		2,640	2,711
Other financial liabilities		47,267	52
Other current liabilities		6,292	9,074
Total current liabilities		172,577	122,291
Non-current liabilities			
Borrowings		366	207
Lease liabilities		8,403	7,628
Liabilities concerning retirement benefit		8,472	8,950
Deferred tax liabilities		4,054	5,561
Other financial liabilities		—	702
Other non-current liabilities		2,193	2,111
Total non-current liabilities		23,488	25,160
Total liabilities		196,064	147,451
Equity			
Capital stock		10,000	10,000
Share premium		15,048	15,089
Retained earnings		215,670	219,950
Treasury shares		(4,646)	(4,505)
Other components of equity		12,624	20,164
Equity attributable to owners of the parent		248,696	260,699
Non-controlling interests		14,532	15,065
Total equity		263,228	275,764
Total liabilities and equity		459,293	423,215

(2) Summary of Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Income and Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

Summary of Consolidated Statements of Income

First Nine-month Period

(Million yen)

	Note No.	First nine-month period of consolidated FY 2022 (January 1, 2022 to September 30, 2022)	First nine-month period of consolidated FY 2023 (January 1, 2023 to September 30, 2023)
Net sales	2	218,932	243,584
Cost of sales		(165,392)	(183,735)
Gross profit		53,540	59,849
Other income		881	1,850
Selling, general and administrative expense		(42,760)	(48,391)
Other expenses		(176)	(360)
Operating income	2	11,484	12,948
Financial income		3,369	5,457
Financial costs		(157)	(780)
Equity in earnings of affiliates		2,195	3,446
Profit before tax		16,892	21,072
Income tax expense		(4,889)	(6,749)
Net income		12,003	14,323

Net income attributable to			
Owners of the parent		10,622	13,293
Non-controlling interests		1,381	1,030
Net income		12,003	14,323

Net income per share			
Basic earnings per share (yen)		88.52	110.74
Diluted earnings per share (yen)		88.51	110.73

Summary of Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
First Nine-month Period

(Million yen)

	Note No.	First nine-month period of consolidated FY 2022 (January 1, 2022 to September 30, 2022)	First nine-month period of consolidated FY 2023 (January 1, 2023 to September 30, 2023)
Net income		12,003	14,323
Other comprehensive income			
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
Net changes in financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income		362	822
Total components that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		362	822
Components that will be reclassified to profit or loss			
Exchange differences on foreign operations		11,563	8,206
Total components that will be reclassified to profit or loss		11,563	8,206
Other comprehensive income after taxes		11,925	9,028
Total comprehensive income		23,928	23,352
Comprehensive income attributable to			
Owners of the parent		21,254	21,342
Non-controlling interests		2,674	2,010
Total comprehensive income		23,928	23,352

(3) Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

First nine-month period of current consolidated fiscal year (January 1, 2022 to September 30, 2022)

(Million yen)

	Note No.	Capital stock	Share premium	Retained earnings	Treasury shares	Other components of equity	
						Exchange differences on foreign operations	Valuation difference due to change in fair value
Balance as of January 1, 2022		10,000	14,961	214,791	(4,784)	1,874	3,069
Net income		—	—	10,622	—	—	—
Other comprehensive income		—	—	—	—	10,277	355
Total comprehensive income		—	—	10,622	—	10,277	355
Cancellation of treasury shares		—	—	(10)	138	—	—
Dividends		—	—	(9,385)	—	—	—
Transfer from other components of equity to retained earnings		—	—	230	—	—	(230)
Share-based compensation transactions		—	42	—	—	—	—
Total transactions with owners, etc.		—	42	(9,165)	138	—	(230)
Balance as of September 30, 2022		10,000	15,003	216,248	(4,646)	12,150	3,194

	Note No.	Other components of equity		Total equity attributable to owners of the parent	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
		Remeasurements of net defined benefit liability (asset)	Total			
Balance as of January 1, 2022		—	4,942	239,910	15,084	254,995
Net income		—	—	10,622	1,381	12,003
Other comprehensive income		—	10,632	10,632	1,293	11,925
Total comprehensive income		—	10,632	21,254	2,674	23,928
Cancellation of treasury shares		—	—	128	—	128
Dividends		—	—	(9,385)	(3,018)	(12,403)
Transfer from other components of equity to retained earnings		—	(230)	—	—	—
Share-based compensation transactions		—	—	42	—	42
Total transactions with owners, etc.		—	(230)	(9,215)	(3,018)	(12,233)
Balance as of September 30, 2022		—	15,344	251,950	14,740	266,690

First nine-month period of current consolidated fiscal year (January 1, 2023 to September 30, 2023)

(Million yen)

	Note No.	Capital stock	Share premium	Retained earnings	Treasury shares	Other components of equity	
						Exchange differences on foreign operations	Valuation difference due to change in fair value
Balance as of January 1, 2023		10,000	15,048	215,670	(4,646)	9,361	3,263
Net income		—	—	13,293	—	—	—
Other comprehensive income		—	—	—	—	7,232	817
Total comprehensive income		—	—	13,293	—	7,232	817
Cancellation of treasury shares		—	—	(16)	142	—	—
Dividends		—	—	(9,506)	—	—	—
Transfer from other components of equity to retained earnings		—	—	509	—	—	(509)
Share-based compensation transactions		—	41	—	—	—	—
Total transactions with owners, etc.		—	41	(9,012)	142	—	(509)
Balance as of September 30, 2023		10,000	15,089	219,950	(4,505)	16,594	3,570

	Note No.	Other components of equity		Total equity attributable to owners of the parent	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
		Remeasurements of net defined benefit liability (asset)	Total			
Balance as of January 1, 2023		—	12,624	248,696	14,532	263,228
Net income		—	—	13,293	1,030	14,323
Other comprehensive income		—	8,049	8,049	979	9,028
Total comprehensive income		—	8,049	21,342	2,010	23,352
Cancellation of treasury shares		—	—	126	—	126
Dividends		—	—	(9,506)	(1,477)	(10,983)
Transfer from other components of equity to retained earnings		—	(509)	—	—	—
Share-based compensation transactions		—	—	41	—	41
Total transactions with owners, etc.		—	(509)	(9,339)	(1,477)	(10,816)
Balance as of September 30, 2023		—	20,164	260,699	15,065	275,764

(4) Notes on the Summary of Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Notes Relating to the Going Concern Assumption

None

2. Business Segments

(1) Summary of reportable segments

The Group's reportable segments are components of the Group about which separate financial statement is available that is evaluated regularly at the Board of Directors' meetings in deciding how to allocate the management resources and in assessing performance.

The Group classifies its business segments into the following three reportable segments, based on the similarity of business models: 1) the "Component Solutions Business;" 2) the "Transport Solutions Business;" and 3) the "Accessibility Solutions Business."

The main lines of business of each reportable segment are as below.

Business segment	Main lines of business
Component Solutions Business	The design, manufacture, sale, maintenance and repair of industrial robot components and equipment for construction machinery and its components
Transport Solutions Business	The design, manufacture, sale, maintenance and repair of brake systems and automatic door operating systems for railroad vehicles, aircraft components, brake systems and drive control units for vehicles, control systems for marine vessels, and components thereof
Accessibility Solutions Business	The design, manufacture, sale, installation, maintenance and repair of automatic door operating systems for buildings and general industry, platform safety systems, and components thereof

(2) Information on reportable segments

I. For the nine months ended September 30, 2022 (January 1, 2022 to September 30, 2022)

(Million yen)

	Reportable segments				Others	Total	Adjustments	Amount stated in summary of consolidated statements of income
	Component Solutions	Transport Solutions	Accessibility Solutions	Total				
Net sales								
Sales to external customers	101,520	48,360	57,159	207,039	11,892	218,932	—	218,932
Inter-segment sales	1,903	1,058	2	2,963	217	3,180	(3,180)	—
Total sales	103,423	49,418	57,161	210,002	12,109	222,112	(3,180)	218,932
Segment income (Operating income)	11,290	3,823	2,136	17,250	565	17,815	(6,331)	11,484
Finance income				—				3,369
Finance costs				—				(157)
Equity in earnings of affiliates				—				2,195
Income before tax				—				16,892

Notes: 1. "Others" is a business segment that is not a reportable segment and consists of businesses that are engaged in the design, manufacture, sale, maintenance and repair of packaging machines, three-dimensional model production device, machine tools, and components thereof.

2. Adjustment to sales is as a result of eliminations of inter-segment transactions.

3. Adjustment to segment income (operating income) is total profit/loss, etc. that are not allocated to the respective segments.

II. For the nine months ended September 30, 2023 (January 1, 2023 to September 30, 2023)

(Million yen)

	Reportable segments				Others	Total	Adjustments	Amount stated in summary of consolidated statements of income
	Component Solutions	Transport Solutions	Accessibility Solutions	Total				
Net sales								
Sales to external customers	107,661	55,955	67,622	231,239	12,345	243,584	—	243,584
Inter-segment sales	2,192	1,320	12	3,524	257	3,781	(3,781)	—
Total sales	109,853	57,275	67,634	234,762	12,602	247,365	(3,781)	243,584
Segment income (Operating income)	8,891	5,805	3,533	18,229	2,400	20,629	(7,681)	12,948
Financial income	—							5,457
Financial costs	—							(780)
Equity in earnings of affiliates	—							3,446
Income before tax	—							21,072

Notes: 1. "Others" is a business segment that is not a reportable segment and consists of businesses that are engaged in the design, manufacture, sale, maintenance and repair of packaging machines, three-dimensional model production devices, machine tools, and components thereof.

2. Adjustment to sales is as a result of eliminations of inter-segment transactions.

3. Adjustment to segment income (operating income) is total profit/loss, etc. that are not allocated to the respective segments.

3. Other Information

(1) Order Backlog by Business Segment

Reportable segments	As of the end of the first nine-month period of consolidated FY 2022 (September 30, 2022)		As of the end of the first nine-month period of consolidated FY 2023 (September 30, 2023)	
	Amount (million yen)	% to total	Amount (million yen)	% to total
Component Solutions	46,363	27.1	21,882	13.3
Transport Solutions	62,858	36.8	76,969	46.9
Accessibility Solutions	49,403	28.9	55,150	33.6
Others	12,213	7.2	10,043	6.2
Total	170,838	100.0	164,044	100.0